between cash and non-cash 
amounts

General disclosures:
Maximum amount of 
investment to be made

Purpose, benefits likely to 
accrue to the investing 
company and its members 
from such investment and 
period of investment

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Rs. 602,250,000/- (Rupees Six Hundred Two Million 
and Two Hundred & Fifty Thousand only)

Rs. 152,250,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Two 
Million and Two Hundred & Fifty Thousand only) shall 
be made by way of purchase of shares and up to Rs. 
450,000,000/- (Rupees Four Hundred and Fifty 
Million only) shall be made by way of injection of 
additional equity through subscription of Right 
Shares.

After acquiring controlling stake, desired synergies of 
two institutions will give HAML (wholly owned 
subsidiary) a positive turnaround and enhance its

[...]

products of AMC, Bank will be able to further 
strengthen kinship with its customers.
The investment in HAML is intended to be injected 
within a period of 24 months.

The Bank has entered into a Share Purchase 
Agreement with the remaining shareholders of HAML 
in order to acquire the 21,000,000 (Twenty One 
Million) ordinary shares held by the shareholders, for 
a price of Rs. 7.25/- (Rupees Seven and Paisas 
Twenty Five only) per share, aggregating Rs. 
152,250,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Two 
Million and Two Hundred & Fifty Thousand only).

Subsequent to the abovementioned acquisition, the 
Bank shall execute and enter into relevant documents 
and agreements with HAML for the purposes of 
injection of additional equity through subscription of 
shares in the amount of up to Rs. 450,000,000/- 
(Rupees Four Hundred and Fifty Million only).

Abbas D. Habib & Family 3,000,000 Million
 shares in HAML
Qumail R. Habib & Family 2,499,998 Million
 shares in HAML
Murtaza H. Habib & Family 3,699,999 Million
 shares in HAML

Through internal sources(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(I)

(II)

(III)

N/A

[...]

before and after the proposed 
investment

Please refer to A (ii) and A (v) above

A valuation exercise was conducted by KPMG 
Taseer Hadi, Chartered Accountants and the 
purchase price that has been negotiated is within the 
fair value range provided by them. 

21,000,000/- (Twenty One Million) ordinary shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each constituting 70% of the 
issued and paid up capital of HAML.

Bank shall subscribe up to 45,000,000 (Forty Five 
Million) additional ordinary shares of        Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each by way of injection of additional 
equity in HAML.

Before:  30% (thirty percent) of the paid-up capital of 
HAML constituting 9,000,000/- (Nine Million) ordinary 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

After: 100% (one hundred percent) of the paid-up 
capital of HAML constituting 30,000,000/- (Thirty 
Million) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each pre injection of additional equity and up to 
75,000,000 (Seventy Five Million) ordinary shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each post injection of 
additional equity.

(vi)

(vii)

(b) In case of equity investment, following disclosures in addition to those provided 
under clause (a) above

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

Except to the extent as mentioned in B(v) above and to the extent of their respective shareholding in

[...]

formalities, the Bank be and is hereby authorized, in accordance with Section 199 of the Companies 
Act, 2017, to acquire the remaining 70% (seventy percent) of the issued and paid up share capital of 
HAML, comprising 21,000,000 (Twenty One Million) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each, for an aggregate price of   Rs. 152,250,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Two Million and Two 
Hundred & Fifty Thousand only) and as a consequence of which, HAML will become a wholly owned 
subsidiary of the Bank. (“Proposed Acquisition”).

“FURTHER RESOLVED that subject to completion of the Proposed Acquisition and subject to 
obtaining all necessary regulatory approvals, the Bank is further authorized to inject additional equity 
amounting up to Rs. 450,000,000/- (Rupees Four Hundred and Fifty Million only) into HAML in order 
for HAML to meet the minimum capital requirements prescribed by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan and to further support the business operations of HAML.

“FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer or the Company Secretary or the Chief